accordance with IAS 17 and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee
(“IFRIC”) 4 Determining Whether an Agreement Contains a Lease, will continue to be
applied to those leases entered into or modified before April 1, 2019.

The change in definition of a lease mainly relates to the concept of control. IFRS 16
determines whether a contract contains a lease on the basis of whether the customer has
the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for
consideration. The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on LCBO’s
financial statements.

LCBO ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

48

2.1 Accounting standards and amendments adopted in the current year (continued)

Financial impact on initial application of IFRS 16

The tables below show the amount of adjustments of each financial statement line item
affected by the application of IFRS 16 for the prior years.

i. Statement of Financial Position

10 April 1, 2018 represents the restated opening balance sheet of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019.

 April 1, 2018
As previously

reported
IFRS 16

adjustment
As

restated10

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 421,406 - 421,406

Trade and other receivables 79,923 - 79,923

Inventories 463,792 - 463,792
Prepaid expenses 28,373 (15,122) 13,251

Total Current Assets 993,494 (15,122) 978,372

Right-of-use assets - 545,003 545,003

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 409,115 (233) 408,882
Total Assets 1,402,609 529,648 1,932,257

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 685,524 (33,127) 652,397

Provisions 23,765 - 23,765
Current portion of non-pension employee benefits 14,235 - 14,235

Current portion of lease liabilities - 66,605 66,605

Total Current Liabilities 723,524 33,478 757,002

Non-pension employee benefits 120,281 - 120,281

Lease liabilities - 568,541 568,541

Total Liabilities 843,805 602,019 1,445,824

Equity

Retained earnings 567,205 (72,371) 494,834

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (8,401) - (8,401)

 Total Equity 558,804 (72,371) 486,433
 Total Liabilities and Equity 1,402,609 529,648 1,932,257

LCBO ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

49

2.1 Accounting standards and amendments adopted in the current year (continued)

i. Statement of Financial Position (continued)

March 31, 2019
As previously

reported
IFRS 16

adjustment As restated
ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 380,435 - 380,435
Trade and other receivables 83,506 - 83,506

Inventories 486,351 - 486,351
Prepaid expenses 23,674 (10,469) 13,205

Total Current Assets 973,966 (10,469) 963,497

Right-of-use assets - 566,267 566,267

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 419,549 - 419,549

Total Assets 1,393,515 555,798 1,949,313

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 772,738 (32,968) 739,770

Provisions 23,188 - 23,188
Current portion of non-pension employee benefits 14,271 - 14,271

Current portion of lease liabilities - 69,233 69,233

Total Current Liabilities 810,197 36,265 846,462

Non-pension employee benefits 119,757 - 119,757
Lease liabilities - 593,494 593,494

Total Liabilities 929,954 629,759 1,559,713

Equity

Retained earnings 473,331 (73,961) 399,370

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,770) - (9,770)

 Total Equity 463,561 (73,961) 389,600
 Total Liabilities and Equity 1,393,515 555,798 1,949,313

LCBO ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

50

2.1 Accounting standards and amendments adopted in the current year (continued)

ii. Statement of Income and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended

March 31, 2019
As previously

reported
IFRS 16

adjustment As restated

Revenue 6,391,574 - 6,391,574
Cost of sales (3,141,946)  - (3,141,946)

Gross margin 3,249,628 - 3,249,628
Other income 34,246 775 35,021
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,009,603)  21,898 (987,705)

Income from operations 2,274,271 22,673 2,296,944

Finance income 6,427 - 6,427
Finance costs (4,572)  (24,263)  (28,835)

Net income 2,276,126 (1,590)  2,274,536

Other comprehensive loss

Actuarial loss on non-pension employee benefits (1,369)  - (1,369)

Total other comprehensive loss (1,369)  - (1,369)

Total comprehensive income 2,274,757 (1,590) 2,273,167

LCBO ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

51

2.1 Accounting standards and amendments adopted in the current year (continued)

iii. Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended

March 31, 2019
As previously

Reported

IFRS 16
adjustment As restated

Operating activities
Net income 2,276,126 (1,590)  2,274,536

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 66,771 (234)  66,537

Depreciation – right-of-use assets - 74,013 74,013

Gain on sale and disposal of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets (913)   -  (913)

Interest expense on lease liabilities - 24,270 24,270
Interest paid on lease liabilities - (23,913)  (23,913)

Non-pension employee benefit expenses
Non-pension employee benefit payments

13,513
(15,370)

-
-

13,513
(15,370)

 64,001 74,136 138,137

Change in non-cash balances related to operations:
Trade and other receivables (3,583)  - (3,583)
Inventories (22,559)  - (22,559)

Prepaid expenses 4,699 (4,653)  46

Trade and other payables 87,214 159 87,373

Provisions (577)  - (577)

 65,194 (4,494)  60,700

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,405,321 68,052 2,473,373

Investing activities:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets (77,799)  - (77,799)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 1,507 - 1,507

Net cash used in investing activities (76,292)  - (76,292)

Financing activities:
Dividend paid to the Province of Ontario
Principal portion of lease payments

(2,370,000)
-

-
(68,052)

(2,370,000)
(68,052)

Net cash used in financing activities (2,370,000)  (68,052)  (2,438,052)

Decrease in cash (40,971)  - (40,971)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 421,406 - 421,406
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 380,435 - 380,435

LCBO ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

52

2.1 Accounting standards and amendments adopted in the current year (continued)

IAS 19 Employee Benefits

The amendments in Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement (Amendments to IAS 19)
are:

The amendment clarifies that if a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement occurs, it is
required that the current service cost and the net interest for the period after the re-
measurement are determined using the assumptions used for the re-measurement. In
addition, amendments have been included to clarify the effect of a plan amendment,
curtailment or settlement on the requirements regarding the asset ceiling. Prior to the